# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## **SCHEDULE 14A**

PROXY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 14(a) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Filed	by the Re	gistrant ⊠	
		$y$ other than the Registrant $\square$	
Check	the appr	opriate box:	
_			
	Prelii	ninary Proxy Statement	
	Conf	idential, for Use of the Commission Only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2))	
	Defir	aitive Proxy Statement	
$\boxtimes$	Defir	nitive Additional Materials	
	Solic	iting Material under 240.14a-12	
		Tandem Diabetes Care, Inc.	
		(Name of Registrant as Specified In Its Charter)	
		(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if other than the Registrant)	
Paym	ent of Fil	ing Fee (Check the appropriate box):	
X	No fee	required.	
	Fee co	ee computed on table below per Exchange Act Rules 14a-6(i)(4) and 0-11.	
	(1)	Title of each class of securities to which transaction applies:	
	(2)	Aggregate number of securities to which transaction applies:	
	(3)	Per unit price or other underlying value of transaction computed pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 0-11 (Set forth the amount on which the filing fee is calculated and state how it was determined):	
	(4)	Proposed maximum aggregate value of transaction:	
	(5)	Total fee paid:	
	Fee pa	id previously with preliminary materials.	
		box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Exchange Act Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing for which the offsetting fee was paid previously. Identify the previous filing by registration ent number, or the Form or Schedule and the date of its filing.	
	(1)	Amount Previously Paid:	
	(-)		

(2)	Form, Schedule or Registration Statement No.:
(3)	Filing Party:
(4)	Date Filed:





#### Dear Stockholders:

As you are aware, the 2018 Annual Meeting of Stockholders of Tandem Diabetes Care, Inc., or the Annual Meeting, will be held at our principal corporate office, located at 11075 Roselle Street, San Diego, California 92121, on Thursday, June 14, 2018, at 3:00 p.m., local time. The information in this letter is intended to supplement and amend certain information included in the definitive proxy statement relating to the Annual Meeting, which was filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on April 26, 2018, or the Proxy Statement.

The purpose of this letter is to provide new information about the expected treatment of "broker non-votes" as they apply to "Proposal 3 — Approval of the Amendment to our Charter to Increase the Authorized Shares of our Common Stock", or Proposal 3, which is described beginning on page 38 of the Proxy Statement. As set forth in Proposal 3, our Board of Directors, or our Board, is requesting stockholder approval of an amendment to our Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, or our Charter, to increase the total number of authorized shares of our Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share, or our Common Stock, by 100,000,000 shares, or from 100,000,000 shares to 200,000,000 shares.

### **Background Regarding Broker Non-Votes**

If you are a beneficial owner of shares held in "street name" and do not provide the bank, broker or nominee that holds your shares with specific voting instructions with respect to a matter to be voted upon, the nominee may generally vote in its discretion on "routine" matters. However, if the nominee that holds your shares does not receive instructions from you on how to vote your shares on a "non-routine" matter, it will be unable to vote your shares on that matter. When this occurs, it is generally referred to as a "broker non-vote." Whether a proposal is considered a "routine" matter or a "non-routine" matter is subject to the interpretation of certain rules that are applicable to brokers and dealers.

#### Characterization of Proposal 3 as a "Routine" Matter

The Proxy Statement stated that Proposal 3 is considered a "non-routine" matter, meaning that a bank, broker or other nominee may not vote on the matter without receiving instructions from beneficial owners. However, we have subsequently been advised that Proposal 3 may be considered a "routine" matter under applicable rules, meaning that a bank, broker or other nominee may generally vote on this matter without instructions from beneficial owners. For this reason, if you hold your shares in "street name" and do not provide your nominee with specific voting instructions, the nominee may generally vote in its discretion on Proposal 3. You can avoid having your nominee vote your shares by providing the nominee with your specific voting instructions.

### Vote Required for Proposal 3

The approval of Proposal 3 requires the affirmative vote of a majority of the outstanding shares of our Common Stock entitled to vote on this proposal at the Annual Meeting. Abstentions will be counted as present at the Annual Meeting for purposes of determining the presence of a quorum, but will have the same effect as a vote against the proposal. Because we now expect Proposal 3 will be considered a "routine" matter under applicable rules, a broker, bank or other nominee may generally vote without instructions on this matter, so we do not expect any broker non-votes in connection with this proposal. If you hold your shares in street name, we still encourage you to instruct your broker or other nominee how to vote.

#### **Board Recommendation for Proposal 3**

Our Board has approved the amendment to our Charter to increase the number of our authorized shares of Common Stock and believes it is in the best interest of the stockholders to approve Proposal 3.

THE BOARD UNANIMOUSLY RECOMMENDS THAT OUR STOCKHOLDERS VOTE "FOR" PROPOSAL 3.

### **Additional Information**

This letter should be read in conjunction with the Proxy Statement, which we encourage you to read carefully and in its entirety before making a voting decision. To the extent that information in this letter differs from or updates information contained in the Proxy Statement, the information contained herein supersedes the information contained in the Proxy Statement.

**Your vote is very important.** Whether or not you plan to attend the Annual Meeting, we encourage you to read the Proxy Statement, as supplemented hereby, and submit your proxy or voting instructions as soon as possible. For instructions on how to vote your shares, please refer to the Proxy Statement or, if your shares are held in street name, the instructions provided by your bank, broker or nominee.

We look forward to seeing you at the Annual Meeting.

Sincerely,

Kim D. Blickenstaff

President and Chief Executive Officer

San Diego, California